

DOCKET NUMBER: _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MICHAEL ANGELO WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BLAKE P. SOMERS (0078006)
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
Blake P. Somers LLC
114 East 8th Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
513.587.2892
513.621.2525 (fax)
513.702.1448 (cell)
Blake@BlakeSomers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions and Rules of Court Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	11
I. <i>Certiorari</i> is requested to review whether Mr. Williams should have been permitted to withdraw his guilty plea, a request that was submitted less than three weeks after he was appointed new counsel in the District Court.....	11
II. <i>Certiorari</i> is requested to review the Sixth Circuit’s determination that “harmless error” governed the disposition of Mr. Williams’ arguments regarding his §2D1.1 enhancement.....	16
III. <i>Certiorari</i> is requested to review the substantive reasonableness of Mr. Williams’ sentence.....	22
Conclusion.....	24
Appendix A – <i>United States of America v. Michael Angelo Williams</i> , Decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, unpublished, docket number 20-5564; issued April 23, 2021.....	A

Appendix B – *United States of America v. Michael Angelo Williams*, Judgment
of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky, Northern
Division, unpublished, Docket Number 2:19-CR-60-DLB-CJS, Filed May 13, 2020...B

Appendix C – Text of Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11(d).....C

Appendix D – Text of U.S.S.G. §2D1.1(b)(1).....D

Appendix E – Text of 18 U.S.C. §3553(a).....E

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	22
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. ____ (2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Bashara</i> , 27 F.3d 1174 (6th Cir. 1994).....	passim, 11
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 797 Fed.Appx. 208 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 933 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Catchings</i> , 708 F.3d 710, (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 800 Fed.Appx. 361 (6th Cir. 2020).....	17-21
<i>United States v. Ely</i> , 468 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Faulkner</i> , 926 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>United States v. Frei</i> , 995 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Herrera-Zuniga</i> , 571 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Hockenberry</i> , 730 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 668 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 678 F.App'x. 395 (6th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States v. Mizori</i> , 601 F.App'x 425 (6th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 852 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2017).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Sachs</i> , 801 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 836 F.2d 236 (6th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>United States v. Steel</i> , 609 Fed.Appx. 851 (6th Cir. 2015).....	20-21
<i>United States v. Tristan-Madrigal</i> , 601 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 506 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. §3231.....	1, 3
18 U.S.C. §3553(a).....	passim, 22-23
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	1
U.S.S.G. §2D1.1.....	passim, 16
Supreme Court Rule 13.1.....	1
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11.....	passim, 11
